

21-2840

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GRIPUM, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Marketing Denial Order
by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Of Counsel:

DANIEL J. BARRY
*Acting General Counsel
Dep't of Health and Human Services*

WENDY S. VICENTE
*Acting Deputy Chief Counsel for Lit.
Food and Drug Administration*

MARCIB. NORTON
*Senior Counsel
Office of the Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Administration*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General
Civil Division*

ERIC B. BECKENHAUER
Assistant Branch Director

KATE TALMOR
*Trial Attorney
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
U.S. Department of Justice
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 305-5267
kate.talmor@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory Background	4
II. Regulatory Background.....	6
III. FDA’s Denial Of Petitioner’s Application To Market Flavored E-Cigarette Products	14
IV. Manufacturers’ Requests For Emergency Relief.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. FDA Reasonably Determined That Flavored E-Cigarettes Pose A Serious Risk To Youth That Is Not Adequately Mitigated By Marketing Restrictions Of The Type Petitioner Proposed.....	23
A. There is an epidemic of youth use of e-cigarettes.....	23
B. FDA reasonably determined that sales access restrictions do not sufficiently reduce youth use of flavored e-cigarettes.....	27

II. FDA Reasonably Determined That Petitioner Failed To Submit Robust and Reliable Evidence Sufficient to Outweigh Its Products’ Substantial Risk To Youth..... 33

A. FDA adequately considered the sufficiency of the evidence of benefits to adult smokers..... 33

B. FDA did not announce a new standard in denying petitioner’s application..... 39

C. FDA’s approach in denying petitioner’s application is consistent with other agency statements..... 49

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. U.S. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61, 78 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>American Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>In re Cigar Ass'n of Am.</i> , 812 F. App'x 128 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>American Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479, 485 (D. Md. 2019).....	41
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 21-13340 (11th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022)	18
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	44
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 17, 18, 21, 38, 39, 52
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021).....	18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	52
<i>Crespo v. Colvin</i> , 824 F.3d 667, 674 (7th Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	53
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....6

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

Statutes:

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-31, div. A, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....4
 § 2(1), 123 Stat. at 1777.....4
 § 2(4), 123 Stat. at 1777.....5
 § 2(36), 123 Stat. at 1779.....47, 48

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 43

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)22

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1).....4

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(i).....46

21 U.S.C. § 387a.....4

21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)(3)(B)40

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3).....21, 47

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(4)(A)(i)-(ii).....48

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1).....4

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)-(2).....4

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....6

21 U.S.C. § 387j(b)(1).....48

21 U.S.C. § 387j(b)(1)(A).....45

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)41

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)..... 1, 5, 22, 33, 44, 45

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....1, 5, 23, 33, 41, 42, 44

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)..... 49-50

21 U.S.C. § 387k(l)(1)40

21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(1)(B)3

21 U.S.C. § 387l(b).....22

Other Authorities:

Deepa R. Camenga et al.,
Appeal and Use of Customizable E-Cigarette Product Features in Adolescents,
4 Tobacco Reg. Sci. 51-60 (Mar. 2018).....26

Carrie M. Carpenter et al.,
New Cigarette Brands with Flavors That Appeal to Youth: Tobacco Marketing
Strategies, 24 Health Affairs 1601-10 (2005).....26

FDA, *Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS)*
and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization
(Revised): Guidance for Industry (Apr. 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xG3C>.....8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 28, 29, 33

FDA, *FDA Permits Marketing of E-Cigarette Products, Marking First*
Authorization of Its Kind by the Agency (Oct. 12, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xef5Q>.....34

FDA, *Results From 2018 National Youth Tobacco Survey Show Dramatic*
Increase in E-Cigarette Use Among Youth Over Past Year (Nov. 15, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/9C3U-XSXT?type=image>.....25

FDA, *Technical Project Lead Review for Applications Submitted by R.J. Reynolds Vapor Company* (Oct. 12, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xef5N>12-13, 13

FDA, *Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems, Guidance for Industry* (June 2019),
<https://www.fda.gov/media/127853/download>.....50, 51

63 Fed. Reg. 48,792 (Sept. 11, 1998)38

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....7, 8

86 Fed. Reg. 55,300 (Oct. 5, 2021)49, 50

M.B. Harrell et al.,
Flavored E-Cigarette Use: Characterizing Youth, Young Adult, and Adult Users, 5 Preventive Med. Rep. 33-40 (2017)26

Sherry T. Liu et al.,
Youth Access to Tobacco Products in the United States, 2016-2018,
 5 Tobacco Reg. Sci. 491-501 (Nov. 2019),
<https://go.usa.gov/xegZH>.....29

Jennifer Maloney,
Juul Pitches Locked E-Cigarette in Bid to Stay on U.S. Market,
 Wall Street J. (Feb. 24, 2020).....31

Order, *American Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA*,
 No. 18-883 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2019), Doc. No. 132.....12

Eunice Park-Lee et al.,
Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021,
 70 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1387 (2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xegq5>.....6, 7

J.K. Pepper et al.,
Adolescents’ Interest in Trying Flavoured E-Cigarettes,
 25 Tobacco Control ii62-ii66 (Sept. 15, 2016).....26
